

No. 18-776

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PEDRO PABLO GUERRERO-LASPRILLA,
Petitioner

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MARIO R. URIZAR
Counsel of Record
MARK A. PRADA
Prada Urizar PLLC
3191 Coral Way
Suite 607
Miami, FL 33145
(305) 790-3982
murizar@pradaurizarcom

PAUL W. HUGHES
Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000
phughes@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	i
Reply Brief for Petitioner	1
A. The Fifth Circuit’s approach on the due diligence standard for equitable tolling conflicts with that of the Ninth Circuit’s	4
B. The Fifth Circuit’s overly rigid per se approach is difficult to reconcile with general equitable principles.....	8
C. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve the question presented	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

See^cj m9Xi,

Order, No. 18-60715, (5th Cir.), petition for
cert. pending, No. 18-1255 (filed Mar. 27,
2019)..... 6, 7

Agonafer v. Sessions,

859 F3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2017) 6

Bridges v. Wixon,

326 U.S. 135 (1945),..... 7

Dept of Transp. V Ass’n of Am. R.R.s,

135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015)..... 11

<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 245 (2009).....	11
<i>Ghahremani v. Gonzales</i> , 498 F3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	1, 6
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Klehr v. A. O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997).....	9
<i>Kungys v. U.S.</i> , 485 U.S. 759 (1988).....	2, 3
<i>Lawrence v. Florida</i> , 549 U.S. 327 (2007).....	9
<i>Lugo-Resendez v. Lynch</i> , 831 F3d 337 (5th Cir. 2016)	3, 10
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming country Children’s Servs. Agency</i> 458 U.S. 502 (1987).....	11
<i>Ovalles v. Sessions</i> , 741 Fed. Appx. 259 (5th Cir. 2018), petition for cert. pending, No. 18-1015 (filed Jan. 29, 2019)	6, 7
<i>Penalva v. Sessions</i> , 884 F3d 521 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 5–7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	8
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	2

<i>Ramadan v. Gonzales</i> , 479 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Swain v. Pressely</i> , 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....	3
<i>United States v. Abadi</i> , 706 F.2d 178 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>United Brotherhood of Carpenters v. United States</i> , 330 U.S. 395 (1947).....	11
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	9
<i>Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11

Administrative Decisions

<i>Matter of Abdelghany</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 254 (BIA 2014)	3, 10
-------------------------------------------------------------------	-------

Statutes

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1252(a)(2)(C).....	2, 6, 8
§ 1252(a)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
